Best Estimate projections up to 2077 presented in the previous chapter provide estimates of future
National Insurance Fund demographics and finances under best-estimate assumptions. Given the
uncertainty in forecasting such a long period, two alternative scenarios that highlight the sensitivity
of the results to differences in assumptions regarding future outlook have been performed. These
alternative projection sets encompass assumptions that are generally more optimistic and more
pessimistic than those of the Best Estimate projections. Since sustainability will likely be more sensitive
to economic developments than to NIS-specific factors such as compliance rates and operating costs,
the basis for the alternative scenarios focus more on economic growth and employment.

The Optimistic scenario represents one with higher economic growth and employment levels while the
Pessimistic scenario represents a smaller population and fewer workers compared to under the Best
Estimate scenario. Following is a summary of the main assumptions for the three projection scenarios.
The values for all other assumptions are similar across scenarios.

Table 4.1. Principal Demographic, Economic & National Insurance Assumptions

Pessimistic Best Estimate Optimistic

Ultimate Total Fertility Rate (2025) 1.45 1.5 1.55

Mortality Improvements^ Medium Slow Very Slow

Net (In) Migration Per Annum (p.a.)

50% more
when net out
migration
assumed; 50%
less when net
in migration
assumed

-900 p.a. in 2010

increasing to -600

p.a. in 2016
increasing to 200

p.a. in 2020 and
400

p.a. in 2025,
constant
thereafter

50% less net
out migration
assumed; 100%
more when net
in migration
assumed

Short-term IMF est. up to

Ultimate Real GDP
Growth Rates (p.a.)

Med.-term -0.5% each year

2024

2022-39: 1.8% to

1.0%

+0.5% each year

Long-term 2040+:0.5%

Real Increase In Wages(p.a.) 0.3% 0.5% 0.7%

Inflation(p.a.) 2.5% 2.25% 2.0%

Contribution Compliance 93% 92% 91%

Long-term Yield on Reserves 4.0% 4.5% 5.0%

^ UN mortality improvement rates

The main population and National Insurance demographic and financial results of the three projection
sets are presented in Figure 4.1 and Table 4.2. As expected, the outlook for National Insurance finances
is closely linked to the size and age distribution of the general population and National Insurance
performance indicators such as contribution collection rates and yield on investments.

National Insurance & Social Security 16th Actuarial Review Page 31 of 73

Figure 4.1. Projection Results – All Scenarios

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

2017 2027 2037 2047 2057 2067 2077